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STRONG GROWTH IN COMMERCIAL RADIO AD REVENUE CONTINUES

D e c e m b e r  1994 B i- a n n u a l  R e s u l t s

Total advertising revenue for commercial radio showed strong growth increasing by 7.2 per cent to $255.OM in the six months 
to December 1994 compared with the same period in 1993. This represents a continuation of the trend observed in June 1994, 
December 1993, June 1993 and December 1992 six month periods in which increases of 6.3, 6.7, 5.0 and 3.4 per cent were 
reported respectively.

In the 12 months to December 1994, total advertising revenue for the commercial radio industry was $468.9M, an increase 
of 6.5 per cent compared with the previous year.

Capital City services experienced an increase of 8.9 per cent in total advertising revenue to $l68.7M  in the six months to 
December 1994 compared with the same period in 1993- This was the fifth consecutive increase in total advertising revenue. 
In the previous four periods, the six months ending 30 June 1994, 31 December 1993, 30 June 1993, 31 December 1992 total 
advertising revenue increased by 4.6, 7.8, 6.5 and 4.4 per cent respectively.

Total advertising revenue for the 10 Capital City services which have converted from AM to FM increased revenue by 17.6 
per cent to $54.8M. This was the fourth consecutive six months that total advertising revenue had recorded more than a 15 
per cent increase compared with the same periods in 1993 and 1992 (24.1 per cent, 38.7 per cent and 25-3 per cent in the six 
months to June 1994, December 1993 and June 1993 respectively).

For Capital City original FM services, total advertising revenue 
increased by 3.4 per cent to $60.OM, reversing three consecutive 
decreases experienced in the previous six months periods (6.9, 0.6 and
0.8 per cent decreases in the six months to June 1994, December 1993 and 
June 1993 respectively).

Capital City AM services revenue increased by 6.6 per cent to $55.3M 
in the six months to December 1994 compared with the same period in
1993. This is the highest growth recorded by this category since 
December 1991 when compared with the same six months periods in the 
previous years.

Total advertising revenue in the Larger Cities category increased by 5.7 
per cent to $38.9M in the six months to December 1994 compared with 
same period in 1993-

For Other Services, total advertising revenue increased by 2.6 per cent 
to $47.4M in the six months to December 1994 compared to the same 
period in 1993.

Total advertising revenue in all States increased in the six months to 
December 1994. Victoria, Tasmania/Northern Territory and Queensland 
performed well, recording a increases of 11.5, 10.4 and 8.4 per cent 
respectively compared with the six months to December 1994. Western 
Australia recorded an increase of 7.6 per cent, while South Australia and 
New South Wales services recorded increases of 5-3 and 4.7 per cent 
respectively compared with the same period in 1993.

Seasonally  Adjusted Figures

Total advertising revenue for the commercial radio industry increased by 6.1 per cent to $241.0M on a seasonally adjusted 
basis in the six months to December 1994 compared with the six months to June 1994.

For Capital City services, total advertising revenue increased by 8.8 per cent to $158.6M on a seasonally adjusted basis in 
the six months to December 1994 compared with the six months to June 1994.
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Notes
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1. During the six months to December 1994, 160 commercial radio services were operated. Three new services, 2M0R and 2WZD (NSW, Other 
Services) and 4H 0T (Qld, Other Services) commenced operations on supplementary FM licences during the period. Two services (3EE- Victoria, 
Capital City and 6LN- WA, Other services) were not in operation and excluded from the tables.

2. Capital City original FM services (2DAY, 2MMM, 3FOX, 3MMM, 4MMM, 5SSA, 6N0W, 7TTT and 8FiOT) were originally licensed as FM services. 
Capital City AM-FM converted services (2UUS, 2WFM, 3KKZ, 3TTT, 4BBB, 5DDN, 5KKA, 6JKY, 6PPM and 7HH0) were originally licensed as AM  
services and converted to FM licences.

3. Revenue percentage changes are calculated by comparing the same periods over the last two years because advertising revenue fluctuates on 
a seasonal basis, reaching a peak in the six months to December.

4. Seasonally adjusted figures are calculated by excluding the seasonal effect in the reported figures. Seasonally adjusted figures should be 
treated as provisional because only limited data is currently available for calculating the seasonal effects.

Changes in seasonally adjusted figures are calculated by comparing two consecutive six months periods. These changes will differ from the 
changes between consecutive six months periods of unadjusted figures. Unadjusted figures reflect different seasonal influences such as the 
Christmas peak in the first half of the financial year and the post Christmas low in the second half of the financial year. Typically these 
seasonal influences are strong enough to ensure that the second half of the financial year figure is always less than the first half of the 
financial year.

Comparing unadjusted figures for two consecutive periods would simply describe the seasonal pattern. As we are interested in whether, 
putting aside seasonal influences, the current six month period is better than the last, seasonal influences must be removed. Through compar­
ing seasonally adjusted figures we are able to discern if there has been a six month period to six month period improvement.

The benefit of comparing seasonally adjusted figures over consecutive six months period is that any observed improvement has occurred 
during the six month period concerned. This immediacy is in contrast with comparisons between unadjusted figures for the same six month 
periods in consecutive years where an improvement could be concentrated early in the twelve month period covered by the comparison.

5. Large Cities are defined as:

NSW/ACT - Newcastle, Canberra, Wollongong, Katoomba, Gosford
Vic - Geelong, Bendigo, Maryborough, Warragul
Qld - Gold Coast, Townsville, Toowoomba, Warwick, Gladstone
SA - Port Pirie, Murray Bridge, Mt Gambier
WA - Bunbury, Kalgoorlie, Mandurah, Geraldton, Albany
Tas/NT - Launceston, Devonport
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ADVERTISING REVENUE GROWTH TO 31 DECEMBER 1994
(Compared with the corresponding period in 1993)

A U S T R A L IA

S ex months T welve months

to  D ecem ber  1994 to  D ecem ber  1994
% %

Capital City Original FM 3.4 (1.3)
Capital City AM-FM Converted 17.6 20.2
Capital City AM 6.6 4.6
All Capital City 8.9 7.0
Larger Cities 5.7 6.8
Other Services 2.6 4.5
Australia 7.2 6.5

* Figures in brackets indicate decline

Graph 1: Advertising Revenue Growth - Australia

Capital Capital Capital Capital A ll Larger Other Australia
City City AM-FM City City Capital Cities Services

Original FM converted Original FM Original AM City

M  For 6 Months For 12 Months
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ADVERTISING REVENUE GROWTH TO  31 DECEMBER 1994

ABARIupdate

(Compared with the corresponding period in 1993)

A L L  S T A T E S

C apital

C it y

L arger

C ities

O th er All

S ervices

% % % %

NSW/ACT
Six months 6.9 2.2 0.1 4.7
Twelve months 5.8 3.7 1.1 4.4

VIC
Six months 12.4 17.4 4.3 11.5
Twelve months 6.5 15.2 13.2 8.1

QLD
Six months 11.8 3.6 6.8 8.4
Twelve months 10.0 8.8 6.3 8.7

SA
Six months 7.4 (4.8) (6.1) 5.3
Twelve months 7.9 (6.9) (5.3) 5.5

WA
Six months 8.1 11.9 (3.7) 7.6
Twelve months 9.7 8.1 (4.7) 7.9

TAS/NT
Six months 0.7 25.7 18.7 10.4
Twelve months 2.5 19.4 20.1 10.0

AUSTRALIA
Six months 8.9 5.7 2.6 7.2
Twelve months 7.0 6.8 4.5 6.5

* Figures in brackets indicate decline 

Graph 2: A dvertising Revenue Growth - A ll States

12

For 6 Months
1
j For 12 Months
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Graph 3: Radio Advertising Revenue Growth of Capital Cities to 31 December 1994

Graph 4:

%

(Compared with the corresponding period in 1993)

15

12

Sydney Melbourne Brisbane Adelaide Perth Darw in/Hobart Australia

For 6 Months For 12 Months

Radio A dvertising Revenue Growth of Larger Cities to 31 December 1994

(Compared with the corresponding period in 1993)
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Graph 5: Radio Advertising Revenue Growth of Other Services to 31 December 1994
(Compared with the corresponding period in 1993)

G r a p h  6 :  C o m m e r c i a l  R a d i o  B i- a n n u a l  To t a l  S a l e  o f  A ir T i m e  G r o w t h
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Graph 7:
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Percentage Change in Bi-annual Advertising Revenue -  Australia

Jun-91 Dec-91 Jun-92 Dec-92 Jun-93 Dec-93 Jun-94 Dec-94

U S  Actual C H  Seasonal
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Percentage Change in Bi-annual Advertising Revenue -  V ictoria
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Graph 10: Percentage Change in Bi-annual Advertising Revenue -  Queensland
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Graph 11: Percentage Change in Bi-annual A dvertising Revenue -  South A ustralia
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Graph 12: Percentage Change in Bi-annual Advertising Revenue -  Western Australia
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COMMERCIAL RADIO SERVICES SALE OF AIR TIM E
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A u s t r a l ia

S ix  M onths to  

D ecem ber  1994
T welve M onths to  

D ec em ber  1994

No.
o f  S tns

$000 G row th

%
$000 G row th

%

ORIGINAL FM 9
Agency 40816 2.8 71 600 (1.7)
Non-Agency 17 050 5.0 30 284 (0.1)
Contra 2112 1.7 4158 (3.8)
ADVERTISING REVENUE 59 978 3.4 106 042 (1.3)
Other 184 534.5 477 354.3
TOTAL SALE OF AIR TIME 60 161 3.7 106 519 (1.0)

AM-FM CONVERTED 10
Agency 33 755 18.7 60 471 22.9
Non-Agency 20 128 19.4 36 633 18.7
Contra 873 (32.1) 2236 (14.9)
ADVERTISING REVENUE 54 755 17.6 99 340 20.2
Other 14 (79.7) 189 51.2
TOTAL SALE OF AIR TIME 54 769 17.4 99 530 20.2

ORIGINAL AM 19
Agency 23 854 12.1 43 993 10.4
Non-Agency 29 400 4.5 54 417 1.5
Contra 2072 (16.5) 4055 (9.3)
ADVERTISING REVENUE 55 326 6.6 102 465 4.6
Other 3108 (38.8) 7779 (22.3)
TOTAL SALE OF AIR TIME 58 434 2.6 110 244 2.1

CAPITAL CITY 37
Agency 98 241 10.2 175 640 8.8
Non-Agency 65 470 9.2 119 198 5.9
Contra 5010 (12.8) 10 311 (8.3)
ADVERTISING REVENUE 16 8  722 8.9 305 148 7.0
Other 3306 (36.1) 8446 (17.6)
TOTAL SALE OF AIR TIME 172 028 7.5 313 594 6.1

LARGE CITIES 38
Agency 11 578 (0.7) 21 912 2.1
Non-Agency 26 064 10.3 48 999 10.0
Contra 1236 (18.0) 2813 (6.8)
ADVERTISING REVENUE 38 877 5.7 73 724 6.8
Other 364 28.6 755 25.4
TOTAL SALE OF AIR TIME 39 241 5.8 74 480 7.0
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COMMERCIAL RADIO SERVICES SALE OF AIR TIME

A u s t r a l ia  (c o n tin u e d )

S ix  M onths to  

D ec em ber  1994
T welve M onths to  

D ecem ber  1994

No.
o f  S tns

$000 G row th

%
$000 G row th

%

OTHER 85
Agency 10 533 1.5 20 469 5.9
Non-Agency 35 905 3.7 67 601 4.5
Contra 967 (19.1) 1992 (10.0)
ADVERTISING REVENUE 47 405 2.6 90 062 4.5
Other 51 (31.1) 90 (18.2)
TOTAL SALE OF AIR TIME 47 456 2.6 90 152 4.4

AUSTRALIA 160
Agency 120 351 8.2 218 021 7.8
Non-Agency 127 440 7.8 235 797 6.3
Contra 7214 (14.6) 15 1 1 6 (8.3)
ADVERTISING REVENUE 255 004 7.2 468 935 6.5
Other 3720 (32.8) 9291 (15.2)
TOTAL SALE OF AIR TIME 258 724 6.3 478 225 5.9

Figures in brackets indicate decline.
No of stns refers to the latest six month period
Growth % is calculated from the same period in the previous year
NM denotes not meaningful.
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COMMERCIAL RADIO SERVICES SALE OF AIR TIM E

N ew  So u th  W a le s

Sex Months to 
31 D ecember 1994

Twelve Months to 
31 D ecember 1994

No. $000 Growth $000 Growth

of Stns %  %

CAPITAL CITY 9
A gency 4 0  501 8 .8 71 2 9 9 1 0 .4

N on-A gency 2 6  4 2 5 5.1 4 7  3 9 3 0 .2

Contra 1 4 3 7 ( 8 .4 ) 2 9 6 0 (5 .7 )

ADVERTISING REVENUE 6 8  3 6 4 6 .9 121 6 5 3 5 .8

O ther 5 0 3 7 .0 1 4 5 3 6 8 .2

TOTAL SALE OF AIR TIME 68 866 6 .9 123 106 6.3

LARGE CITIES 13
A g e n cy 5 6 6 6 3 .4 10 7 6 5 4 .2

N o n -A g e n cy 11 12 9 3 .5 21 10 8 5 .7

C o n tra 6 8 2 (2 2 .1 ) 1 2 8 2 ( 2 2 .9 )

ADVERTISING R EV EN U E 17 4 7 7 2 .2 3 3  155 3 .7
O th er 7 0 (1 2 .5 ) 271 2 3 4 .6

TOTAL SALE OF AIR TIME 17 547 2.1 33 426 4 .3

OTHER 37
A g e n cy 4 4 4 5 (3 .3 ) 8 4 3 4 (3 .2 )

N o n -A g e n cy 17  7 4 3 1 .5 3 3  3 6 0 2 .6

C o n tra 46 1 ( 1 4 .8 ) 9 0 7 (9 .3 )
AD VERTISIN G  R EV EN U E 2 2  6 4 9 0.1 4 2  70 1 1.1

O th er 1 ( 9 6 .0 ) 6 (7 6 .0 )

TOTAL SALE OF AIR TIME 22 650 0.0 42 707 1.1

NSW 59
A g e n cy 5 0  6 1 2 7 .0 9 0  4 9 8 8 .2

N o n -A g e n cy 55  2 9 7 3 .6 101 86 1 2 .1

C o n tra 2 5 8 1 (1 3 .5 ) 5 1 5 0 (1 1 .2 )

AD VERTISIN G  R EV EN U E 1 0 8  4 9 0 4 .7 1 9 7  5 0 9 4 .4

O th er 5 7 4 (0 .2 ) 1 7 3 0 7 8 .5

TOTAL SALE OF AIR TIME 109 064 4 .6 199 239 4 .8

F ig u re s  in  b ra c k e ts  in d ic a te  d e clin e .

N o  o f  s tn s  re fe rs  to  th e  la te s t s ix  m o n th  p e r io d

G r o w t h  %  is c a lc u la te d  fro m  th e  s a m e  p e r io d  in th e  p re v io u s  y e a r

N M  d e n o te s  n o t  m e a n in g fu l.
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COMMERCIAL RADIO SERVICES SALE OF AIR TIME

V ic to r ia

Six Months to Twelve Months to

31 December 1994  31 D ecember 1994

No.
of Stns

$000 Growth

%

$000 Growth

%

CAPITAL CITY 8
A g e n cy 2 7  2 3 9 1 7 .7 4 7  6 4 3 8 .0

N o n -A g en cy 15 4 6 3 9 .7 2 8  3 8 3 8 .0

C ontra 1 6 3 5 (2 6 .1 ) 3 1 6 0 (2 0 .2 )

ADVERTISING R EV EN U E 4 4  3 3 7 1 2 .4 7 9  187 6 .5

O th er 1 3 1 4 (2 0 .8 ) 2 3 0 7 (2 1 .1 )

TOTAL SALE OF AIR TIME 45 651 11.0 81 494 5.4

LARGE CITIES 5
A g e n cy 1 4 1 4 (8 .5 ) 2 5 9 7 (0 .5 )

N o n -A g e n cy 2 9 7 4 3 8 .8 5 6 0 4 2 5 .6

C o n tra 1 3 8 (1 7 .4 ) 3 12 (1 .6 )

ADVERTISING REV EN U E 4 5 2 6 1 7 .4 8 5 1 2 1 5 .2

O th er 0 NM 0 NM

TOTAL SALE OF AIR TIME 4526 17.4 8512 15.2

OTHER 11
A g e n cy 2 2 6 6 2 0 .7 4 6 5 5 3 5 .2

N o n -A g en cy 5 3 8 8 (1 .2 ) 10 8 9 5 5 .9
C o n tra 2 0 4 0 .5 4 0 3 1 1 .9

ADVERTISING REV EN U E 7 8 5 9 4 .3 15 9 5 3 1 3 .2

O th er 22 NM 25 NM

TOTAL SALE OF AIR TIME 7882 4.6 15 978 13.4

VIC 24
A g e n cy 3 0  9 1 9 1 6 .4 5 4  8 9 5 9 .4

N o n -A g e n cy 2 3  8 2 6 9 .8 4 4  8 8 3 9 .4

C ontra 1 9 7 8 (2 3 .4 ) 3 8 7 5 (1 6 .5 )

ADVERTISING R EV EN U E 5 6  7 2 3 1 1 .5 1 0 3  6 5 2 8 .1

O th er 1 3 3  6 (1 9 .6 ) 2 3 3 3 (2 0 .2 )

TOTAL SALE OF AIR TIME 58 059 10.6 105 985 7.3

Fig u re s  in b ra c k e ts  in d ic a te  d e c lin e

N o  o f  s tn s  refers  to  th e  la te s t s ix  m o n th  p e r io d

G r o w t h  % is c a lc u la te d  fro m  th e  s a m e  p e r io d  in th e  p re v io u s  y e a r

N M  d e n o te s  n o t  m e a n in g fu l.

MARCH 1995 -  SUPPLEM EN T 15



COMMERCIAL RADIO SERVICES SALE OF AIR TIME

Q u een s la n d

No.
of Stns

S ix Months to Twelve Months to

31 D ecember 1994 31 December 1994

$ 0 0 0  Growth

%
$ 0 0 0  Growth

%

CAPITAL CITY 6
A gency 11 7 8 5 1 3 .6 21 9 3 7 1 5 .5
N on-A gency 9 4 8 0 1 2 .9 16  9 9 7 5.1
Contra 7 9 1 (1 7 .9 ) 1 7 5 5 (4 .3 )
ADVERTISING REVENUE 2 2  0 5 6 1 1 .8 4 0  6 8 8 1 0 .0

O ther 9 0 9 1 3 .8 1 8 5 3 1 5 .7
TOTAL SALE OF AIR TIME 22 964 11.8 42 542 10.2

LARGE CITIES 8
A g e n cy 2 9 2 6 (1 4 .4 ) 5 9 2 7 (2 .3 )
N o n -A g e n cy 6 6 4 1 1 3 .7 12  5 3 4 1 4 .8

C ontra 2 7 9 1 2 .5 6 9 8 1 1 .9
ADVERTISING REVEN UE 9 8 4 6 3 .6 19  1 5 9 8 .8

O th er 52 3 7 2 .7 52 3 7 2 .7
TOTAL SALE OF AIR TIME 9898 4.0 19 211 9.0

OTHER 20
A g e n cy 2 9 9 9 1 .4 5 8 0 5 7 .5
N o n -A g en cy 9 0 5 5 1 0 .4 16  6 3 8 6 .9
C o n tra 231 (3 3 .2 ) 541 (1 6 .5 )
ADVERTISING REV EN U E 12 2 8 4 6 .8 2 2  9 8 3 6 .3
O th er 8 (2 7 .3 ) 9 (2 5 .0 )

TOTAL SALE OF AIR TIME 12 292 6 .8 22 993 6.3

QLD 34
A g e n cy 17 7 0 9 5 .7 3 3  6 6 8 1 0 .5
N o n -A g e n cy 25  17 6 1 2 .2 4 6  1 6 9 8 .2

C ontra 1 3 0 0 ( 1 6 .6 ) 2 9 9 4 (3 .6 )

ADVERTISING R EV EN U E 4 4  18 6 8 .4 8 2  8 3 0 8 .7

O th er 9 6 9 1 8 .0 1 9 1 5 1 7 .9
TOTAL SALE OF AIR TIME 45 154 8 .6 84  745 8.9

F ig u re s  in  b ra c k e ts  in d ic a te  d e clin e .

N o  o f  s tn s  refers  to  th e  la te s t s ix  m o n th  p e r io d

G r o w t h  % is c a lc u la te d  fro m  th e  s a m e  p e r io d  in  th e  p re v io u s  y e a r

N M  d e n o te s  n o t  m e a n in g fu l.
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COMMERCIAL RADIO SERVICES SALE OF AIR TIME

So u th  A u s t r a l ia

Sex Months to T welve Months to

31  D ecember 1 9 9 4 31  D ecember 1 9 9 4

No. $ 0 0 0  Growth $ 0 0 0  Growth

of Stns % %

CAPITAL CITY 5
A g e n cy 9 2 2 7 ( l . l ) 17  2 2 6 1 .0

N o n -A g e n cy 6 1 9 9 2 2 .6 11 5 4 8 2 0 .3
C o n tra 6 2 6 1 3 .0 1 3 6 6 5 .6

ADVERTISIN G  REV EN U E 16 0 5 3 7 .4 3 0  1 3 9 7 .9
O th er 2 ( 9 9 .8 ) 1 1 5 2 (4 9 .3 )
TOTAL SALE OF A m  TIME 16 055 (0 .1 ) 31 291 3.6

LARGE CITIES 3
A g e n cy 3 4 0 (6 .6 ) 5 9 8 (1 6 .0 )

N o n -A g en cy 1 1 9 6 (2 .0 ) 2 2 3 0 (2 .5 )
C ontra 7 (8 0 .6 ) 26 (6 0 .0 )

ADVERTISING REV EN U E 1 5 4 3 (4 .8 ) 2 8 5 4 ( 6 .9 )
O th er 2 (8 4 .6 ) 2 (9 0 .5 )
TOTAL SALE OF A m  TIME 1545 (5 .4 ) 2856 (7 .5 )

OTHER 3
A g en cy 2 2 5 (3 0 .8 ) 3 9 9 (3 1 .2 )

N o n -A g en cy 1 0 6 4 2 .3 1 9 3 9 3 .5
C ontra 18 (3 3 .3 ) 3 8 (2 9 .6 )

ADVERTISING REV EN U E 1 3 0 7 (6 .1 ) 2 3 7 6 (5 .3 )
O th er 3 (8 5 .0 ) 3 (9 1 .2 )

TOTAL SALE OF A m  TIME 1310 (7 .2 ) 2379 (6 .4 )

SA
A g en cy

11
9 7 9 3 (2 .3 ) 18 2 2 3 (0 .7 )

N o n -A g en cy 8 4 5 9 1 5 .6 15 7 1 6 1 4 .2

C ontra 6 51 5 .3 1 4 3 0 1 .3
ADVERTISING REV EN U E 18 9 0 3 5 .3 35  3 6 9 5 .5
O th er 7 (9 9 .4 ) 1 1 5 7 (5 0 .3 )
TOTAL SALE OF AIR TIME 18  9 1 0  (1 .1 )  36  5 2 6  1 .9

Fig ures in b ra c k e ts  in d ic a te  d e clin e .

N o  o f  s tn s  refe rs  to  th e  la te s t s ix  m o n th  p e r io d

G r o w t h  %  is c a lc u la te d  fro m  th e  s a m e  p e r io d  in th e  p re v io u s  y e a r

N M  d e n o te s  n o t  m e a n in g fu l.

MARCH 1995 -  SUPPLEM EN T 17



COMMERCIAL RADIO SERVICES SALE OF AIR TIM E

A B A R j Update

W es ter n  A u s t r a l ia

Six Months to Twelve Months to

31 December 1994 31 December 1994

No.
of Stns

$000 Growte

%
$000 Growth

%

CAPITAL CITY 5
A g e n cy 8 4 2 5 4 .5 15 6 4 5 6 .2

N o n -A g e n cy 5 5 2 8 1 2 .7 10  271 1 4 .8

C o n tra 3 4 3 3 4 .5 6 6 3 2 2 .8

ADVERTISING REV EN U E 14  2 9 6 8 .1 2 6  5 7 9 9 .7

O th er 3 2 5 (6 5 .2 ) 1 2 2 5 ( 4 1 .4 )

TOTAL SALE OF AIR TIME 14 620 3.3 27 804 5.7

LARGE CITIES 6
A g e n cy 7 6 3 6 7 .3 1 1 9 4 2 4 .0

N o n -A g en cy 2 6 5 6 3 .8 4 9 9 4 1 .6

C ontra 5 9 (3 5 .9 ) 3 5 2 1 0 7 .1

ADVERTISING R EV EN U E 3 4 7 8 1 1 .9 6 5 4 0 8 .1

O th er 0 NM 0 NM

TOTAL SALE OF AIR TIME 3478 11.8 6540 8.0

OTHER 9
A g e n cy 3 0 9 (1 1 .2 ) 6 2 3 (1 3 .2 )

N o n -A g en cy 1 4 9 2 (2 .1 ) 2 7 1 2 (2 .7 )

C ontra 3 7 2 .8 65 8 .3
ADVERTISING R EV EN U E 1 8 3 8 (3 .7 ) 3 4 0 0 (4 .7 )

O th er 0 NM 13 1 1 6 .7

TOTAL SALE OF AIR TIME 1838 (3 .7 ) 3413 (4 .5 )

WA 20
A g e n cy 9 4 9 7 7 .1 1 7  4 6 3 6 .4

N o n -A g e n cy 9 6 7 7 7 .7 1 7  9 7 7 8 .0

C o n tra 4 3 9 1 4 .3 1 0 7 9 4 0 .1

ADVERTISING R EV EN U E 19 6 1 2 7 .6 3 6  5 1 9 7 .9

O th er 3 2 5 (6 5 .2 ) 1 2 3 8 (4 1 .2 )

TOTAL SALE OF AIR TIME 19 937 4 .0 37  756 5.0

F ig u re s  in  b ra c k e ts  in d ic a te  d e clin e .

N o  o f  s tn s  refe rs  to  th e  la te s t s ix  m o n th  p e r io d

G r o w t h  %  is c a lc u la te d  fro m  th e  s a m e  p e r io d  in  th e  p re v io u s  y e a r

N M  d e n o te s  n o t  m e a n in g fu l.
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COMMERCIAL RADIO SERVICES SALE OF AIR TIME

T a s m a n ia  a n d  N o r th er n  T e r r ito r y

Six Months to Twelve Months to

31 December 1994 31 December 1994

No. $000 Growth $000 Growth

of Stns % %

CAPITAL CITY 4
A gency 1 0 6 4 4 .4 1 8 8 9 (3 .0 )

N on-A gency 2 3 7 5 (0 .4 ) 4 6 0 6 7 .0

Contra 1 7 8 (4 .8 ) 4 0 7 (1 5 .4 )

ADVERTISING REVENUE 3 6 1 6 0 .7 6 9 0 2 2 .5

O ther 2 5 4 4 0 .3 4 5 6 (7 .5 )

TOTAL SALE OF AIR TIME 3870 2.6 7357 1.8

LARGE CITIES 3
A g e n cy 4 6 9 1 7 .8 8 3 2 7 .9

N o n -A g en cy 1 4 6 7 3 2 .2 2 5 2 9 2 7 .4

C o n tra 71 (1 9 .3 ) 143 ( 2 0 .1 )

ADVERTISING R EV EN U E 2 0 0 7 2 5 .7 3 5 0 4 1 9 .4

O th e r 2 3 9 3 5 .0 4 3 0 (1 1 .0 )

TOTAL SALE OF AIR TIME 2246 26.6 3934 15.1

OTHER 5
A g e n cy 2 8 8 7 .9 5 5 4 16.1

N o n -A g en cy 1 1 6 4 2 5 .7 2 0 5 7 2 5 .4

C o n tra 16 (6 2 .8 ) 3 9 (5 6 .2 )

ADVERTISING R EV EN U E 1 4 6 7 1 8 .7 2 6 5 0 2 0 .1

O th er 17 6 .3 33 3 .1

TOTAL SALE OF AIR TIME 1484 18.4 2683 19.9

TAS/NT 12
A g e n cy 1821 8 .1 3 2 7 5 2 .5

N o n -A g e n cy 5 0 0 5 1 3 .2 9 1 9 2 1 5 .9

C o n tra 2 6 4 (1 7 .2 ) 5 8 9 (2 1 .4 )

AD VERTISIN G  R EV EN U E 7 0 9 1 1 0 .4 13  0 5 6 1 0 .0

O th er 5 1 0 3 6 .0 9 1 9 (8 .8 )

TOTAL SALE OF AIR TIME 7600 11.8 13 974 8.5

F ig u re s  in  b ra c k e ts  in d ic a te  d e cline .

N o  o f  s tn s  refers  to  th e  la te s t s ix m o n t h  p e r io d

G r o w t h  %  is c a lc u la te d  fro m  th e  s a m e  p e r io d  in  th e  p r e v io u s  y e a r

N M  d e n o te s  n o t  m e a n in g fu l.
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